
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 29 November 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Floral Pavillion, New Brighton 

Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson
Tel: 0151 691 8271
e-mail: victoriasimpson@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast 
(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is 
limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would 
like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face 
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test 
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for 
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus. 

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 21. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon 24 November 21 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10. 

5.2 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS

Notice of representations to
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 20 September 2021

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors C Povall
AER Jones
J Bird
C Carubia

H Collinson
T Cox
JE Green
L Rowlands

Apologies Councillors B Kenny
Joe Walsh

15 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

16 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mrs J Aston,  and Councillors P Lappin, I Byrne  J 
Walsh and B Kenny

17 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/ or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Les Rowlands Pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife 
being a Member of Merseyside Pension 
Fund

Councillor C Povall Pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
daughter being a Member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund

Councillor Jo Bird Pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
partner being a Member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund

Councillor Helen Collinson Pecuniary interest by virtue of her being 
a deferred Member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund

18 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 
2021 be agreed. 

19 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



No public or member questions were received in advance of the meeting.

20 GRANT THORNTON – THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR MERSEYSIDE 
PENSION FUND 

Mr Stuart Basnett, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK attended the meeting and 
presented the Audit Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund. Mr Basnett 
reported on the key issues contained in the report and responded to Members 
questions and it was:

Moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and:

Resolved – That the report by the external auditor be noted. 

21 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

A report by the Director of Resources that was p
[...]
g from a Government led project requiring the pension industry 
to design and own the dashboard whilst harnessing the best of industry innovation.

Members were advised how The Pensions Dashboard programme is set to 
revolutionise the way savers interact with the retirement savings, enabling them to 
see a comprehensive picture of all their different pension entitlements including the 
State Pension, online and in a single place. 

Members heard how The Pension Scheme Act 2021 had received Royal Assent on 
11 February and provided the legal framework to support pension dashboards, 
including powers to compel schemes to provide member information. 

Questions by Members were responded to and it was moved by the Chair and 
formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee note the requirement to improve the 
reliability of date in accordance with the Pensions Dashboards Programme 
date standards guide in order to supply the correct information to the 
dashboards and ensure compliance with the statutory staging timeline to 
onboard schemes. 

24 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE AND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with an update on pooling 
arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS 
(NLGPS). Members were advised that the minutes of the previous Northern LGPS 
Joint Committee meeting were appended for noting 

Members were informed that the LGPS Investment Regulations 2016 require MPF, 
after taking proper advice, to formulate an investment strategy which must be in 
accordance with guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State. 

Members were then advised that if this policy is approved, MPF’s Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS) would be revised to reflect the new NLGPS policy and 
revisions to the MHCLG guidance following the Supreme Court judgement in 2019 
and MPF specific requirements.

The Director of Pensions responded to questions by Members

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Page 3



Resolved – That 

1) The Pensions Committee note the minutes of the Northern LGPS Joint 
Committee meeting; and

2) the Pensions Committee approve the Northern LGPS Responsible 
Investment Policy. 

25 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with the minutes of Working 
Parties held since the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee. 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee approve the minutes of the working 
party meetings. 

26 PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided members with the draft minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Local Pensions Board. 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee note the minutes of the Local 
Pensions Board. 

27 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

28 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM 

A Report by the Director of Pensions informed Members of the contract 
arrangements for an integrated Pensions Administration & Pensioner Payroll 
System, essential for the delivery of the statutory functions of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).
Members heard how the current contract is due to expire on 31 December 
2021.  A new contract is required from 1 January 2022 to ensure the provision 
of this system and members were recommended to directly award a five  year 
contract to Aquila Heywoods for the provision of a Pensions Administration 
System for the period 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2026. 
This report contained exempt information. This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

It was moved by the Chair and formally seconded by Councillor C Povall and:

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee directly award a five year contract to 
Aquila Heywoods for the provision of a Pension Administration System for the 
period 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2026

Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
29 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report updates Members that on 15 October 2021, the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) published the result of its cost management process for the 2016 Scheme 
Valuation, following publication of amendments to the HM Treasury (HMT) Directions 
on 7 October 2021. 

It also covers the HMT response to its consultation on the proposed reforms to the 
cost control mechanism, which emerged due to industry concern that the mechanism 
was not operating in line with its original objectives; in that it would only be triggered 
by extraordinary, unpredictable events.
  
RECOMMENDATION

That the Pensions Committee be recommended to note the results of the employer 
cost control element of the 2016 Scheme Valuation and the impacts of the impending 
changes to the cost control mechanism to take effect for the 2020 Scheme Valuation.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be kept up to date 
with legislative developments as part of their decision-making role.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing the Pensions Committee of industry 
developments.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.0 2016 Cost Management and McCloud Costs  

3.1 Members last considered the Cost Management Process of the reformed Career Average 
Revalued Earnings (CARE) Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the impact of 
the proposed McCloud remedy on the cost of the scheme at its meeting of 22 June 2021, 
minute 8 refers 

3.2 Members may recall that at the implementation of the 2014 scheme, the target scheme cost 
was set at a rate of 19.5% of pay. Any change to this target scheme cost is to be measured 
by a national valuation carried out by the Government Actuary’s Department every four 
years. 

The LGPS is subject to two cost management processes; one relating to a process 
managed by HMT and an additional LGPS specific one managed by SAB. 

3.3 The change in costs is expected to be shared between members and employers, with 
employers bearing the costs and risks from external factors such as changes in discount 
rates and price inflation. Members would bear the costs and risk of wage growth, changes 
in life expectancy, ill health retirement experience and commutation of pension. 

3.4 The original result of the 2016 SAB cost management process was a reduction in cost of 
0.9% of pay and a package of measures corresponding to 0.9% increase in employer costs 
were agreed. However, the process was subsequently paused due to the McCloud 
judgment. 

3.5 The Written Ministerial Statement made by Luke Hall on 13 May 2021 confirming the key 
LGPS changes required to remove the unlawful age-restricted underpin protection, 
provided sufficient certainty regarding cost for HMT to publish the Public Service Pensions 
(Valuation and Employer Cost Cap) (Amendment) Directions 2021 on 7 October 2021. The 
Directions confirmed that costs resulting from McCloud will need to be treated as member 
costs within the cost management process.    

3.6 As a result, on 15 October, SAB published the result of its cost management process for 
the 2016 Valuation, in which it agreed to spread McCloud costs over a ten-year period, 
acknowledging that this timeframe coincides with the point at which 60% of qualifying 
members are expected to have left the scheme. 

3.7 The remedy results in an outcome of 19.4 per cent against the target cost of 19.5 per cent 
of pensionable pay. Despite the slight shor
[...]
were received from L Robinson, R Irvine, P Maloney 

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No such declarations were made. 

19 TWO MINUTES SILENCE 

Mr J Raisin, the Chair of the Local Pensions Board began the meeting by 
leading a two-minutes silence for Mr Paul Wiggins who had passed away 
since the last face to face meeting, after previously serving on the Pensions 
Committee as a Unison representative for many years. 

20 MINUTES 

Resolved - That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
June be approved. 

Page 17



22 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

The Director of Pensions introduced a report that provided Members with the 
minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the last meeting. 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Working Party be noted. 

23 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

The Director of Pensions introduced a report that provided Board Members 
with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension 
Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS. Minutes of the previous Joint Committee 
meeting were appended for noting along with the draft Responsible 
Investment (RI) policy that was attached for consideration. 

Resolved – That the report be noted 

24 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

25 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
2020/21 

A report by the Chief Internal Auditor reported on the Internal Audit Service 
plans. Members of the Local Pensions Board heard how reports, including 
recommendations produced following audits are presented to Fund 
managers. Members were then informed that a summary report is produced 
annually by the Chief Internal Auditor and an overall opinion provided as to 
the effectiveness of the Fund’s control environment.

This r
[...]
ormation). 

Resolved – That having considered the changes to the risk register that 
the report be noted. 

28 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Board Members with a 
copy of the report on developments in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) taken to Pensions Committee since the previous Board 
meeting. 

The Head of Pension Administration responded to questions and 
discussed the impact of the new dashboard system and ongoing work 
required to ensure that data is ready before 2023. 

Page 19



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 20



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

29 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the provision of a Local 
Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) focused online pensions’ learning facility for 
officers, Pensions Committee and Pension Board members. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Pensions Committee be recommended to note the report and support the 
roll-out of the online learning programme provided by Hymans Robertson. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1 The administration and the investment-related aspects of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) are technical and complex areas. 
Good governance is supported by informed decision-making. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is an option not to provide training.  However, there is a statutory 
requirement for Board members to evidence knowledge and understanding 
and for the Fund to report detailed information on training events offered and 
attended by elected members.

2.2 Retaining the existing face-to-face learning and development arrangements 
only was considered.  Online training has advanced significantly as a 
consequence of pandemic-related restrictions and provides greater flexibility 
in terms of scope, accessibility and cost.

3.0
[...]
ating this risk.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
8.1 The Chair of Pension Committee and Chair of the Pension Board have 

considered the scope of the Hymans Robertson Online Training Platform and 
are satisfied that the subject matter provides the necessary mix of knowledge 
to demonstrate to the Pension Regulator and Scheme Advisory Board that 
Merseyside Pension Fund Committee and Board members have an adequate 
level of knowledge to carry out their roles effectively 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 There are no equality implications arising from the report.  The additional 

flexibility provided by online learning enhances the training offer to elected 
members.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS
10.1 There are none arising from this report.

Page 24



11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None arising from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 242 1309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
The Public Service Pensions Act 2013

CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Policy and Framework

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Pensions Committee

Pensions Committee

Pensions Committee

February 2020

January 2019

January 2018

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

29 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: UPDATED INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides Members with an updated Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 
which has been revised following legislative and policy developments, changes to 
guidance and the approval, in September, of the Northern Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Responsible Investment (RI) policy.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That the Pensions Committee approve the Investment Strategy Statement.

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Regulation 7(1) of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 require a pension fund to publish 
an investment strategy statement (ISS). 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other suitable options. There is a statutory requirement for an ISS to be 
formulated, published and maintained by administering authorities.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 In September’s report to this Committee regarding the Northern LGPS 
Responsible Investment policy, officers undertook to revise Merseyside 
Pension Fund’s (MPF) Investment Strategy Statement and bring a report on it 
to a future Committee. 

3.2 Regulation 7(1) requires an administering authority to formulate an investment 
strategy which must be in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State. 

The Investment Strategy Statement required by Regulation 7 must include:-

a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments;
b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and 

types of investments;
c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to 

be measured and managed;
d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of 

collective investment vehicles and shared services; 
e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate 

governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention and realisation of investments; and  

f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) 
attaching to investments.

3.3 The Investment Strategy Statement must also set out the maximum 
percentage of the total value of all investments of fund money that it will invest 
in particular investments or classes of investment. 

3.4 Under Regulation 7(6) and (7), the statements must be published by 1st April 
2017 and then kept under review and revised from time to time and at least 
every three years.

3.5 The ISS is intended to provide a prudential framework within which 
administering authorities can set their policy on asset allocation, risk and 
diversification, amongst other things.  It is formulated in conjunction with the 

Page 28



Funding Strategy Statement which identifies how each Fund employer’s 
present and future pension liabilities are to be met.

3.6 Since the Fund’s ISS was first issued, there have been changes in several 
areas and the strategy has been updated to reflect these matters.

 Change to guidance: guidance amended 12 July 2017: guidance to 
regulation 7(2)(e) on page 9 to comply with the order of the High Court 
judgment on 22 June 2017: subsequently clarified by ruling of the 
Supreme Court on 20 April 2020. 

 Development and approval of MPF’s Responsible Investment beliefs in 
2019 and incorporation of beliefs into investment strategy review process.

 Legislative and policy developments in respect of Stewardship and 
Climate risk, in particular. 

 Approval of the revised Northern LGPS Responsible Investment (NLGPS 
RI) policy in 2021.

3.7 The ISS is intended to set out the high-level principles that govern the Fund’s 
investment strategy.  Those principles influence or are developed in some of 
the Fund’s policies and procedures such as the Funding Strategy Statement, 
NLGPS RI policy and internal Compliance Manual where officers in 
conjunction with the Fund’s advisors put them into effect.  In the area of 
climate risk, for example, officers are currently working with advisors to 
develop short and medium term milestones in the alignment of the Fund’s 
investment strategy with the Net Zero Paris goals.

3.8 The implementation, monitoring and reporting of outcomes is to the quarterly 
Investment Monitoring Working Parties.   It is proposed that this is enhanced 
in respect of the RI policy so that the NLGPS RI reports are included in 
addition to the LAPFF updates and details of engagements specific to MPF’s 
investments.  Information on communications from stakeholders and scheme 
members will also be appended.   

4.0 F
[...]
ment Strategy 
Merseyside Pension Fund

Statement 

Page 33



Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
As approved by Pensions Committee on 

Page 34



Introduction

This Investment Strategy Statement has been prepared in accordance with the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 and with regard to 
relevant guidance.  It is reviewed regularly and not less than every three years.

Investment of money in a wide variety of Investments

The Fund invests in a highly diversified portfolio of assets across multiple asset classes on a global 
basis. Moreover, the Fund seeks to invest in a broad range of uncorrelated asset classes in order to 
further reduce overall portfolio risk and limit the potential “downside” effects of financial market 
volatility.

Investment Strategies

The Fund has implemented a choice of investment strategies (“investment buckets”) for 
employers. These are:

 Higher risk
 Medium risk
 Lower risk

The main Fund investment strategy applies to the “higher risk bucket”. The “medium risk bucket” 
and “lower risk bucket” provide the option to reduce the level of investment risk that employers 
take, particularly for those employers that are considering leaving the Fund. In addition, any 
orphaned liabilities once an employer exits the Fund will generally be moved into the lower risk 
bucket.

The medium risk bucket’s initial investment strategy is 65% allocation to growth assets and a 35% 
allocation to defensive assets. The growth and defensive assets in this bucket are the same as the 
main Fund investment strategy but in the different proportions.

The lower risk bucket is made up of an investment strategy linked to income generating assets 
which targets a minimum yield above CPI inflation allowing for default, re-investment risk and any 
other reasonable margins of prudence deemed appropriate.

The maximum percentage of the total value of all investments of fund money that it will invest in 
particular
[...]
f the Chair of the board.  Ultimately, where 
asset owners refuse to engage or change, MPF will consider adjusting its investments as 
appropriate to the risks, in accordance with its Responsible Investment policy and its fiduciary 
responsibilities.

MPF strongly encourages its investment managers to carry out appropriate stewardship as part of 
the professional practice of asset management across asset classes and to report on that activity 
to an appropriate standard.  It recognises that stewardship in private markets may be less well 
developed than for public markets and the Fund seeks to promote best practice with its 
incumbent and potential asset managers. The Fund is actively pursuing ways in which it can 
participate in proxy voting decisions in respect of its listed holdings in pooled structures.   

In addition to disclosing stewardship activities, MPF also recognises that effective stewardship 
should focus on achieving ‘real world’ outcomes and undertakes to report annually on the 
outcomes of its stewardship activities. 

Page 43

http://pirc.co.uk/PIRC
https://mpfmembers.org.uk/content/voting-records
http://www.lapfforum.org/


Page 44



Merseyside Pension Fund
Castle Chambers, 43 Castle Street
Liverpool, L2 9SH

Telephone: 0151 242 1390
Fax:              0151 236 3520
Web:         http://mpfemployers.org.uk
Email:         mpfadmin@wirral.gov.uk

Page 45

http://mpfemployers.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

29 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides Members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of 
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern LGPS. Minutes of the previous 
Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting are appended for noting.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Pensions Committee be recommended to note the minutes of the Joint 
Committee meetings.

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 R

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Monday, 29 November 2021

Present: Councillor P Cleary (Chair)

Councillors AER Jones
C Carubia
H Collinson
T Cox

JE Green
B Kenny
L Rowlands
J Walsh

Councillors M Bond, St Helens Council

Apologies Councillors C Povall
R Bannister

29 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

30 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Povall and Mr R Bannister

31 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/ or any relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Les Rowlands Pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a Member of Merseyside 
Pension Fund

Councillor Helen Collinson Pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
being a deferred Member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

32 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September be agreed. 

33 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

No public questions were received in advance of the meeting 



Questions were submitted by Councillor Jo Bird as follow:

Regarding investments on companies trading in the Occupied Palestinian 
Territories 

Given that there has been:
1. Questions, motions and protests by members of Merseyside Pension 

Fund and the wider public
2. Two consecutive and critical engagement reports by Local Authority 

Pension Fund Forum 
3. Reports and advice from the United Nations Special Rapporteur on the 

situation in the Occupied Palestinian Territories
4. Government advice on high risk of trade with Occupied Palestinian 

Territories
5. Extensive engagement by the United Nations resulting in a list of 112 

companies linked to illegal settlements
6. Adverse findings against two Britain-based companies by the 

Department for International Trade and OECD 
7. Realising around £2m of investment in 7 companies is of a scale and 

nature unlikely to cause significant financial detriment to Merseyside 
Pension Fund members

In accordance with policies agreed by Merseyside Pension Fund and 
Northern Pool, would Pension Committee agree to consider a report at its 
next meeting – regarding adjusting its own and pooled investments in such 
companies? 

In response to the questions raised Councillor Cleary proposed that the 
issues raised be addressed and covered during item 9 ‘ Investment Strategy 
Update’. This was agreed and the order of agenda was then varied so that 
this item be considered firstly.

34 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 

No statements or petitions were received. 

35 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 

A report by the Director of Pensions informed Members that on 15 
October 2021, the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) published the result of 
its cost management process for the 2016 Scheme Valuation, following 
publication of amendments to the HM Treasury (HMT) Directions on 7 
October 2021. 



The report also covered HMT response to its consultation on the 
proposed reform of their cost control mechanism which overlaps and 
impacts on the SAB cost management process.  

Members heard from  the Head of Pensions Administration how the 
LGPS is subject to two cost management processes; one managed by 
Treasury and the other by SAB with an explanation provided in regard 
the mechanics of the process. 

Committee Members were reminded that the  Cost Management 
Process of the reformed Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) 
Scheme and the impact of the proposed McCloud remedy on the cost of 
the scheme was considered  at its meeting of 22 June 2021, minute 8 
refers. Members were then informed how the original result of the 2016 
SAB cost management process was a reduction in cost of 0.9% of pay 
and a package of measures corresponding to 0.9% increase in 
employer costs were agreed. However, the process was subsequently 
paused due to the McCloud judgment, but was restarted following a 
Ministerial Statement by Luke Hall on 13 May 2021 outlining the details 
of the proposed remedy. This led to the publication of the Public Service 
Pensions (Valuation and Employer Cost Cap) (Amendment) Directions 
2021 on 7 October 2021. The directions confirmed that costs resulting 
from McCloud will need to be treated as member costs within the cost 
management process.

On a motion by Councillor P Cleary and seconded by Councillor J Green 
it was:

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

36 LOCAL PENSION BOARD MINUTES 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with the draft minutes 
of the previous meeting of the Local Pensions Board. 

It was moved by Councillor P Cleary and seconded by Councillor J Green and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee note the minutes of the Local 
Pensions Board. 

37 MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT 

A Report by the Director of Pensions informed Members of the provision of a 
Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) focused online pensions’ 
learning facility for officers, Pensions Committee and Pension Board 
members. 



In a response to a question by a Member, the Committee were informed that 
training proposed detailed within the report would be in addition to what was 
already on offer. 

On a motion by Councillor P Cleary and seconded by Councillor J Green it 
was 

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee note the report and support 
the roll-out of the online learning programme provided by Hymans 
Robertson.

38 UPDATED INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with an updated 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which had been revised following 
legislative and policy developments, changes to guidance and the approval, in 
September, of the Northern Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Responsible Investment (RI) policy.

Members were advised and reminded how, In September’s report to this 
Committee regarding the Northern LGPS Responsible Investment policy, 
officers undertook to revise Merseyside Pension Fund’s (MPF) Investment 
Strategy Statement and bring a report on it to a future Committee. Members 
were informed how Regulation 7(1) requires an administering authority to 
formulate an investment strategy which must be in accordance with guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. Requirements to this were set out within the 
report. Members heard how the Investment Strategy Statement must also set 
out the maximum percentage of the total value of all investments of fund 
money that it will invest in particular investments or classes of investment. 

Under Regulation 7(6) and (7), the statements must be published by 1st April 
2017 and then kept under review and revised from time to time and at least 
every three years Legislative and policy developments in respect of 
Stewardship and Climate risk, in particular. 

Members were then informed how the ISS is intended to set out the high-level 
principles that govern the Fund’s investment strategy. Those principles 
influence or are developed in some of the Fund’s policies and procedures 
such as the Funding Strategy Statement, NLGPS RI policy and internal 
Compliance Manual where officers in conjunction with the Fund’s advisors put 
them into effect. In the area of climate risk, for example, officers are currently 
working with advisors to develop short and medium term milestones in the 
alignment of the Fund’s investment strategy with the Net Zero Paris goals.

It was reported how the implementation, monitoring and reporting of outcomes 
is to the quarterly Investment Monitoring Working Parties. It is proposed that 
this is enhanced in respect of the RI policy so that the NLGPS RI reports are 



included in addition to the LAPFF updates and details of engagements 
specific to MPF’s investments. Information on communications from 
stakeholders and scheme

The Chair of the Committee thanked the Director of Pensions for engagement 
with Members on the updating of the Investment Strategy Statement. 

In response to questions by Members including those asked at the beginning 
of the meeting by Councillor Jo Bird, Members were advised how the 
investment strategy updating process in in order for the funds to best engage 
in the process in order to promote good governance. 

It was moved by Councillor Cleary and seconded by Councillor Jones and

Resolved: -That officers bring a report to the next meeting of Pensions 
Committee which addresses the points raised and related matters at agenda 
item 5.3 at the committee meeting of 29 November 2021, thereby allowing the 
committee to determine what, if any, adjustments in investments might be 
recommended to officers.

39 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with an update on 
pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the 
Northern LGPS. Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee 
meeting are appended for noting. 

The Director of Pensions responded to questions by Members. 

It was moved by Councillor P Cleary and seconded by Councillor A Jones and

Resolved - That the minutes of the Joint Committee meetings be noted.

40 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

A report by the Director of Pensions provided Members with the minutes of 
the Working Parties held since the previous meeting of the Pensions 
Committee. 

It was moved by Councillor P Cleary and seconded by Councillor J Green and

Resolved – That the Pensions Committee approve the minutes of the 
working party meetings. 


